

No. 220158

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ALABAMA, ET AL,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, STATE OF CONNECTICUT,
STATE OF MINNESOTA, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AND
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

Motion for Leave to File Bill of Complaint

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN FREE ENTERPRISE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

WILLIAM P. BARR
TORRIDON LAW
PLLC
2311 Wilson Blvd, Suite 640
Arlington, VA
22201

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Counsel of Record
DAVID M MORRELL
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

KELLY C. HOLT
JONES DAY
90 South Seventh Street
Suite 4950
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE MOTION | 3 |
| I. THIS CASE IMPLICATES A DISPUTE OVER STATES’ CORE SOVEREIGN POWERS THAT CAN ONLY BE RESOLVED BY THIS COURT | 3 |
| A. This Court’s Exclusive, Original Jurisdiction Is Required to Peacefully Resolve Substantial Interstate Disputes..... | 4 |
| B. The Dispute In This Case Squarely Implicates State Sovereignty | 6 |
| II. THE SUBSTANCE OF THE DISPUTE IS EXTRAORDINARILY IMPORTANT | 9 |
| CONCLUSION | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) | 5 |
| <i>Anne Arundel Cnty, Md. v. BP P.L.C., et al.</i> , 94 F.4th 343 (4th Cir. 2024) | 9 |
| <i>Barbier v. Connolly</i> , 113 U.S. 27 (1884) | 7 |
| <i>Bd. of Cnty. Commissioners of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022) | 9 |
| <i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak & Circle Vill.</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991) | 4 |
| <i>Bonaparte v. Appeal Tax Ct. of Baltimore</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881) | 6 |
| <i>Bucks Cnty. v. BP P.L.C., et al.</i> , Case No. 2024-01836-0000 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. filed Mar. 25, 2024)..... | 9 |
| <i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793) | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>City & Cnty. of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , 153 Haw. 326 (2023) | 8 |
| <i>City of Annapolis, Md. v. BP P.L.C.</i> , Case No. C-02-cv-21-000250 (Md. Cir. Ct. filed Feb. 22, 2021) | 9 |
| <i>City of Charleston v. Brabham Oil Co.</i> , Case No. 2020-CP-1003975 (S.C. Ct. Com. Pl. filed Sept. 9., 2020)..... | 9 |
| <i>City of Chicago v. BP P.L.C., et al.</i> , Case No. 2024CH01024 (Ill. Cir. Ct. filed Feb. 20, 2024)..... | 9 |
| <i>City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022)..... | 9 |
| <i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , No. 22-16810, 2023 WL 8179286 (9th Cir. Nov. 27, 2023)..... | 8 |
| <i>Cnty. of Multnomah v. Exxon Mobil Corp., et al.</i> , Case No. 3:23-cv-01213, 2024 WL 2938473 (D. Or. June 10, 2024)..... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Cnty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 32 F.4th 733 (9th Cir. 2022) | 9 |
| <i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) | 5 |
| <i>Day-Brite Lighting Inc. v. Missouri</i> , 342 U.S. 421 (1952) | 7 |
| <i>Delaware v. BP Am. Inc.</i> , 578 F. Supp. 3d 618 (D. Del. 2022)..... | 8 |
| <i>Hoyt v. Sprague</i> , 103 U.S. 613 (1880) | 6 |
| <i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907) | 6 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) | 6 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass 2020)..... | 8 |
| <i>Mayor and City Council of Baltimore v.</i> <i>BP P.L.C.</i> , No. 24-C-18-004219 (Md. Cir. Ct. July 10, 2024) | 7, 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992) | 5 |
| <i>Nebraska v. Colorado</i> , 577 U.S. 1211 (2016) | 5 |
| <i>North Dakota v. Minnesota</i> , 263 U.S. 365 (1923) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) | 7 |
| <i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 657 (1838) | 4 |
| <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) | 6 |
| <i>Texas v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1469 (2021) | 5 |
| <i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) | 3 |
| <i>Vermont v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 2:21-cv-260, 2024 WL 446086 (D. Vt. Feb. 6, 2024) | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES | |
| U.S. Const. Article III, § 2..... | 3, 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1251 | 3, 5 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1441 | 11 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1604 | 3, 11 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Ian Bremmer, <i>The Long Shadow of the Visible Hand</i> , Wall Street Journal (May 22, 2010)..... | 10 |
| Energy Info. Admin., <i>U.S. Energy Facts Explained</i> | 11 |
| David Fickling & Elaine He, <i>The Biggest Polluters Are Hiding in Plain Sight</i> , Bloomberg (Sept. 30, 2020)..... | 10 |
| Patrick R. P. Heller & David Mihalyi, Nat'l Res. Governance Inst., <i>Massive and Misunderstood: Data Driven Insights into National Oil Companies</i> (Apr. 2019)..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Clifford Krauss, <i>As Western Oil Giants Cut Production, State-Owned Companies Step Up</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 4, 2021)..... | 10 |
| Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The New Public Nuisance: Illegitimate and Dysfunctional</i> , 132 Yale L.J.F. 985 (2023) | 9 |
| 3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833) | 4 |
